Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 439)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that that a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of KuangChi Science Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 29 January 2024 at 2nd Floor, Software Building, No.9 Gaoxin Middle 1st Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications), the following resolution (the "**Resolution**") as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

- 1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon, among other things, the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below), and the compliance with the relevant procedures and requirements under the applicable laws of the Bermuda and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") to effect the Share Consolidation, with effect from the second business day immediately following the day of passing of this resolution:
 - (a) (i) every ten (10) issued and unissued ordinary shares with a par value of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) ordinary share with a par value of HK\$0.10 each (the "Consolidated Share(s)"); and (ii) every ten (10) issued and unissued limited voting convertible preferred shares with a par value of HK\$0.01 each in share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) limited voting convertible preferred share(s) of par value HK\$0.10 each (if

- any) (the "Consolidated Preferred Share(s)") (the "Share Consolidation"); and (iii) such Consolidated Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and such Consolidated Preferred Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with each other in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company;
- (b) all fractional Consolidated Shares resulting from the Share Consolidation will be disregarded and will not be issued to holders of the same but all such fractional Consolidated Shares will be aggregated and, if possible, sold for the benefit of the Company in such manner and on such terms as the directors (the "Directors") of the Company may think fit; and
- (c) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and to effect all necessary actions as they may consider necessary or desirable in order to effect, implement and complete any and all of the foregoing."

On behalf of the Board

KuangChi Science Limited

Cheng Chi Chung Kevin

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 12 January 2024

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM11 Bermuda Head office and principal place
of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 1104, 11/F
Leighton Centre
77 Leighton Road
Causeway Bay
Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must attend the Meeting in person to represent you.
- (2) In the case of joint registered holders of shares of the Company ("Shares"), any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint registered holders are present at the Meeting, personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first in the register of members of the Company in respect of such Shares, or his/her/its proxy, shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy thereof, must be deposited with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, in accordance with the instructions printed thereon by 11:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on Saturday, 27 January 2024 or not later than 48 hours before the time for holding the adjourned meeting (if any).
- (4) In order to determine the right to attend the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 24 January 2024 to Monday, 29 January 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of the Shares will be effected. In order to be qualified for the attendance of the Meeting, all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, by no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 23 January 2024.
- (5) A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed with the circular of the Company dated 12 January 2024. Completion and return of the form of proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (6) The Resolution will be voted by way of poll as required by the Listing Rules.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors comprises four executive directors, namely Dr. Liu Ruopeng, Dr. Luan Lin, Dr. Zhang Yangyang and Dr. Ji Chunlin; one non-executive director, namely Mr. Li Chiu Ho; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Dr. Wong Kai Kit, Mr. Choi Wing Koon and Dr. Wu Zhili.